Himachal Pradesh Post-poll 2017-Findings

Q1: While talking to people about the recent elections to the Vidhan Sabha, we find that some
people were not able to vote. How about you - were you able to vote or not?

(%0)

!

1: Could not vote 106 3.3
2: Voted 3051 96.5
8: No response 5 2
Total 3162 100.0
a: (If Voted in Q1) Whom did you vote for?

N (%)  Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtress (INC) 1272 40.2 41.7
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1489 47.1 48.8
04: Nationalist Congress Party (NCP) 16 5 5
05: Communist Party of India (CPI) 23 7 .8
06: Communist Party of India Marxist (CPI-M) 65 2.0 2.1
07: Aam Aadmi Party 8 2 3
92: NONE OF THE ABOVE (NOTA) 8 2 2
95: Independent 155 4.9 5.1
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 16 .5 .5
Total 3051 96.5 100.0

Missing 99: Not Voted 111 3.5

Total 3162 | 100.0

b: (If voted) Thinking about whom to vote for, when did you finally make up your
mind?
) (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: On the day of polling 286 9.0 9.4
2: A day or two before the polling 297 9.4 9.7
3: During the campaign 1040 32.9 341
4: Before the campaign started 971 30.7 31.8
5: After the announcement of candidate 334 10.6 10.9
6: After the announcement of Dhumal 19 .6 .6
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| (%) Valid (%)
7: After the announcement of Virbhadra 28 9 9
8: No opinion 77 24 2.5
Total 3051 96.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 111 3.5
Total 3162 100.0
c (If voted) Did election officer correctly put mark on your finger?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Checked but mark not found 206 0.5 6.7
2: Checked and mark found 2814 89.0 92.2
8: Could not check the mark 31 1.0 1.0
Total 3051 96.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 111 3.5
Total 3162 100.0
d: (If voted) While making up your mind whom to vote for, did you consult anybody?
) (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 1924 60.8 63.0
2: Yes 1006 31.8 33.0
8: Can't say 121 3.8 4.0
Total 3051 96.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 111 3.5
Total 3162 100.0
e (Ifyes in Q1d) Whose advice did you consider the most?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Local political leader 47 1.5 4.6
02: Husband/wife 183 5.8 18.2
03: Other family members 187 5.9 18.6
04: Leaders of your caste/community 16 5 1.6
05: Friends/Neighbore 395 12.5 39.2
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N (%) Valid (%)

06: Colleagues 52 1.6 5.2

07: Head/Sarpanch of village 23 7 2.3

08: I decided my own 63 2.0 6.3

97: Others 5 1 5

98: Can't say 35 1.1 3.5

Total 1006 31.8 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 2155 068.2
Total 3162 100.0

f: (If not voted in QI) what was the main reason behind you not casting your vote in

this election?

Valid 01: Out of station 25 .8 23.3
02: Sick 28 9 26.8
03: Not interested in voting 2 7.3
05: Did not have voter I-card 4 1 3.9
06: No good choice 4 1 3.7
10: Others 19 .6 18.2
98: Can't say 18 .6 16.7
Total 106 3.3 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 3056 96.7
Total 3162 100.0
Q2: While deciding whom to vote for, what mattered you to more — name of the party, local
candidate or Chief Ministerial candidate of a party?
N (%)
1: Party 1356 42.9
2: Local candidate 1037 32.8
3: Chief Ministerial candidate 312 9.9
4: Modi 185 5.8
5: Sonia/Rahul/Priyanka/Manmohan 74 2.3
7: Others 24 .8
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8: No opinion 173 5.5
Total 3162 100.0
Q3: After the election, who would you like to see as the Chief Minister of Himachal Pradesh?
N (o)

01: Virbhadra Singh 966 30.5
02: Sukhwinder Singh Sukhu 176 5.6
03: Vikramaditya Singh 50 1.6
05: nand Sharma 1 0
06: Kaul Singh Thakur 84 2.7
07: G S Bali 6 2
10: Mukesh Agnihotri 2 1
11: Sudhir Sharma 1 0
12 Prakash Chaudhary 2 1
14: Any other Congtress leader 2 1
15: Prem Kumar Dhumal 859 27.2
16: J P Nadda 356 11.3
17: Anurag Thakur 066 2.1
18: Shanta Kumar 69 2.2
19: Maheshwar Singh 4 1
23: Randheer Sharma 2 1
24: Any other BJP leader 27 8
85: Any other leader not mentioned above 17 5
90: Anyone can be chief minister 4 1
98: Can’t say/No response 468 14.8
Total 3162 100.0

Q4: Which party did you vote for in the 2014 Lok Sabha election?

(%) | Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress (INC) 1220 38.6 38.6
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1410 44.6 44.6
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 8 3 3
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N (%)  Valid (%)
04: Nationalist Congress Party (NCP) 7 2 2
05: Communist Party of India (CPI) 2 1 1
06: Communist Party of India Marxist (CPI-M) 15 5 5
92: NONE OF THE ABOVE (NOTA) 5 2 2
95: Independent 219 6.9 6.9
98: Don’t know/Can’t say/No response 276 8.7 8.7
Total 3161 100.0 100.0
Missing 99: Not Voted 1 .0
Total 3162 100.0
Q5. People participate in several activities during the election campaign. Which among the
following activities did you participate in?
a: Attend election meetings
(%)
1: No 2291 72.5
2:Yes 844 26.7
8: No answer 27 9
Total 3162 100.0
b: Participated in election rallies
(%)
1: No 1766 55.9
2: Yes 1376 43.5
8: No answer 20 .6
Total 3162 100.0
c: Canvassing door to door

1: No 2834 89.6
2: Yes 302 9.6
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8: No answer 26 .8
Total 3162 100.0
d: Collected or contribute funds
)
1: No 2834 89.6
2: Yes 256 8.1
8: No answer 72 2.3
Total 3162 100.0
e: Distributed leaflets or put up posters
(%)
1: No 2709 85.7
2: Yes 390 12.3
8: No answer 63 2.0
Total 3162 100.0
Qo. During election campaign, any candidate, worker from the following parties came to your
house asking for vote?
a Congress
(%)
1: No 1195 37.8
2: Yes 1950 61.7
8: No answer 17 .5
Total 3162 100.0

BJP

1: No 1151 36.4
2:Yes 1993 63.0
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8: No answer 18 .6
Total 3162 100.0
c Other parties/independent
(o)
1: No 1691 53.5
2: Yes 1377 43.6
8: No answer 94 3.0
Total 3162 100.0
Q7. And during election campaign, did following parties contact you through phone call, SMS or
recorded voice?
a Congress
(o)
1: No 1839 58.2
2: Yes 1291 40.8
8: No answer 32 1.0
Total 3162 100.0
b BJP
0
1: No 1727 54.6
2: Yes 1402 44.4
8: No answer 33 1.0
Total 3162 100.0
c Other parties/independent

1: No 2458 77.7
2:Yes 601 19.0
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8: No answer 102 3.2
Total 3162 100.0
Q8: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Narendra Modi-led BJP/NDA

Government at the Centre during the last three and half years?

!

(%)

1: Fully satisfied 1440 45.5
2: Somewhat satisfied 1081 34.2
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 92 2.9
4: Fully dissatisfied 460 14.6
8: No opinion 89 2.8
Total 3162 100.0
Q9: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the work done by your current local M.L.A.?
1: Fully satisfied 929 29.4
2: Somewhat satisfied 1192 37.7
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 464 14.7
4: Fully dissatisfied 546 17.3
8: No opinion 30 1.0
Total 3162 100.0
Q10: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Congress government of

Himachal Pradesh over the last five years?

1: Fully satisfied 1142 36.1
2: Somewhat satisfied 1047 33.1
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 448 14.2
4: Fully dissatisfied 493 15.6
8: Can't say 32 1.0
Total 3162 100.0
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Thinking of how you (or your family in the case of first time voter) have voted in the
assembly elections in Himachal Pradesh in the last many years, how would you describe
yourself — are you traditionally a Congress supporter or a BJP supporter?

Q11:

1: Congress 1286 40.7
2: BJP 1268 40.1
3: Other parties 47 1.5
7: Not a supporter of any one party 439 13.9
8: No response 121 3.8
Total 3162 100.0
Q12 Have you or any member of your family benefited from any government schemes in last

two-three years?

1: No 1404 44.4
2: Yes 1714 54.2
8: Don't remember/No answer 44 1.4
Total 3162 100.0
a: (Ifyes in Q12) Which government schemes have you benefitted the most from?

hY

(o)

Valid

(%)

Valid

01: Scheme for Govt. school students can travel in state
buses for free

02: Scheme whereby women can travel in buses at
concessional fares

12

03: Kaushal Vikas Bhatta (unemployment allowance of Rs
1000 per month)

101

3.2

5.9

04: Kanyadan Yojana (money from state government to
for daughter’s wedding)

121

3.8

7.1

05: Rajiv Thaali Yojana (subsidised/cheaper meals at bus
stands for passengers travelling in Himachal Transport
Buses)

59

1.9

3.5

06: Mukhyamantri Gyandeep Yojana (Government subsidy
on loans taken by students)

19

1.1
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N (%) Valid

()
07: Mukhyamantri Awaas Yojana 3 1 2
08: Senior citizens health insurance- To provide easy access 21 7 1.2
to various health services by Scheme Giving an insurance
cover to all senior citizens(Above 60)
09: Indradhanush Yojana (vaccination of kids) 62 2.0 3.6
10: Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana 21 7 1.2
11: Rozgar Guarantee Yojana (MNREGA) 271 8.6 15.8
12: Free medical facilities (National Rural Health Mission) 85 2.7 5.0
13: Pension money (old age, widow, disabilities etc.) 232 7.3 13.5
14: Prime Minister Suraksha Bima Yojana 2 1 1
15: Jan Dhan Yojana 206 6.5 12.0
16: Swachh Bharat 258 8.2 15.0
17: Digital India 10 3 .6
18: Skill India 2 1 1
21: Ujjwala Yojana (free LPG connections) 166 5.3 9.7
97: Others 22 7 1.3
98: Can't say 31 1.0 1.8
Total 1714 54.2 100.0
Missing | 99: Not Applicable 1447 45.8
Total 3162 | 100.0
b: (Ifyes in Q12) Who would you give credit for it - the Central government, the State
government, local politician or government official?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Central government 949 30.0 55.4
2: State government 280 8.9 16.3
3: Local politician 102 3.2 6.0
4: Government official 243 7.7 14.2
8: Can't say 140 4.4 8.2
Total 1714 54.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1447 45.8
Total 3162 100.0
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c (Ifyes in Q12) who helped you in benefitting from this scheme?
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Government official 231 7.3 13.5
02: Social worker 296 9.4 17.3
03: Local politician 157 5.0 9.2
04: Sarpanch/ member panchayat 045 20.4 37.6
05: Other elected politicians 89 2.8 52
06: Relatives 74 2.3 4.3
07: NGO 3 1 2
08: Did not take help from anybody 142 4.5 8.3
09: Anybody else 17 5 1.0
98: Do not remember 61 1.9 3.6
Total 1714 54.2 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 1447 45.8
Total 3162 100.0
Q13 While voting in this assembly election, what was the most important issue?

01: Electricity supply 77 2.4
02: Drinking water supply 118 3.7
03: Educational facilities/school/college/education/ teachers 61 1.9
04: Health facilities/hospital /doctors/ treatment 92 2.9
05: Good condition of roads 21 7
006: Poor condition of roads 162 5.1
07: Infrastructute in cities/facilities in cities/poor condition of cities 1 .0
08: Public transport facilities/buses 54 1.7
09: Railway connectivity 1 0
10: Neglect of my area 52 1.7
11: Cleanliness/sanitation 71 2.3
12: Unemployment/lack of jobs 174 5.5
13: No companies/ factories 42 1.3
14: Gap between rich and poor/exploitation of poor 92 2.9
15: Poverty 185 5.9
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17: Housing 4 1
18: Inflation/price rise/prices have increased 136 4.3
19: Prices have come down 9 3
20: Corruption (generally) 159 5.0
21: Corruption of Congtress government/ Virbhadra Singh 6 2
22: Drought/low rainfall 1 0
23: Floods 1 0
24: Irrigation issues 12 4
25: MSP of crops 1 0
26: Farmer problems/agricultural problems 6 2
28: Development (generally) /vikaas 600 19.0
29: Development under Congress rule 9 3
30: Lack of development under Congtress rule/development did not take place 4 1
31: Economic growth 3 A
32: Increasing crime/deteriorating law and order 8 3
33: Crimes against women/rape/Women’s safety 102 3.2
34: Shimla-Kotkhai rape and murder case 6 2
35: GST (generally) 220 6.9
36: Happy with GST/good move 1 0
37: Unhappy with GST/pootly implemented/ unnecessary 7 2
38: Demonetisation/notebandi (Generally) 2 1
40: Unhappy with demonetisation/pootly implemented/unnecessary 1 0
42: Religion/protection of one’s religion 152 4.8
45: Hindutva/Hindu pride 35 1.1
46: Ram Mandir/Babri Masjid issue 1 0
49: Issue of nationalism 1 0
50: Change/Change of government/Parivartan/ removing Congtess from 3 1
power

51: Stability/No change/another chance to Cong govt./Mission Repeat 3 1
52: Vote for Narendra Modi/satisfied with Modi’s performance 3 1
53: Vote for Prem Kumar Dhumal 1 0
54: Vote for Virbhadra Singh 7 2
56: Vote against Congress/dissatisfied with state Congress government 1 0
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59: Vote against BJP 1 0
61: Protection of environment/ forests 57 1.8
62: Land acquisition 18 .6
63: Illegal land /benami deals of land 4 1
64: Workers’/labour rights 73 2.3
96: No Problem/No Issue 39 1.2
97: Any other issue not mentioned above 11 4
98: No Opinion/DK /Can’t say 250 7.9
Total 3162 | 100.0
Q14 Which one among these four sentences truly describes your economic condition?

N (%)

1: With our total household income apart from fulfilling our all requirements we 865 27.3
can save some money

2: Without any difficulty our all needs are met with our total household income | 1393 44.0

3: Our total household income is not enough to meet our necessities and we face 639 20.2
some problems

4: Our needs are not fulfilled by our total household income and we face extreme 250 7.9
difficulties

8: No answer 15 5
Total 3162 | 100.0

Q15: Do you like or dislike these politicians?

a: Sukhvinder Singh Sukhu

N (%)
1: Fully like 809 25.6
2: Somewhat like 670 21.2
3: Somewhat dislike 420 13.3
4: Fully dislike 400 12.6
8: Can't say 195 6.2
9: Not heard 668 21.1
Total 3162 100.0
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b: Amit Shah

N (%)
1: Fully like 863 27.3
2: Somewhat like 938 29.7
3: Somewhat dislike 382 12.1
4: Fully dislike 346 10.9
8: Can't say 166 5.3
9: Not heard 466 14.7
Total 3162 100.0

c Rahul Gandhi

N (Vo)
1: Fully like 969 30.7
2: Somewhat like 1021 32.3
3: Somewhat dislike 474 15.0
4: Fully dislike 447 14.1
8: Can't say 130 4.1
9: Not heard 120 3.8
Total 3162 100.0

d: Prem Kumar Dhumal

1: Fully like 1439 45.5
2: Somewhat like 797 25.2
3: Somewhat dislike 375 11.9
4: Fully dislike 382 121
8: Can't say 110 3.5
9: Not heard 60 1.9
Total 3162 100.0
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e Virbhadra Singh

N (%)
1: Fully like 1534 48.5
2: Somewhat like 780 24.7
3: Somewhat dislike 443 14.0
4: Fully dislike 313 9.9
8: Can't say 75 2.4
9: Not heard 16 5
Total 3162 100.0

f: Narendra Modi

N (Vo)
1: Fully like 1603 50.7
2: Somewhat like 887 28.1
3: Somewhat dislike 315 10.0
4: Fully dislike 256 8.1
8: Can't say 79 2.5
9: Not heard 21 7
Total 3162 100.0

g J. P. Nadda

1: Fully like 1040 32.9
2: Somewhat like 825 26.1
3: Somewhat dislike 398 12.6
4: Fully dislike 303 9.6
8: Can't say 164 52
9: Not heard 431 13.6
Total 3162 100.0
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Q1o. In your opinion, the following decisions taken by Modi government were right or wrong?

a: Demonetization taken

%)
1: Good 1674 52.9
2: Bad 923 29.2
3: So-So 437 13.8
8: Can't say 128 4.0
Total 3162 100.0

b: GST

%)
1: Good 792 25.1
2: Bad 1437 45.4
3: So-So 634 20.0
8: Can't say 299 9.5
Total 3162 100.0
Q17: People have different opinions regarding the concessions given by central government in

GST recently. Some people think these concessions are enough and are satisfied, while other
view these not too much and are dissatisfied. Are you satisfied or not?

0
1: Satisfied 1086 34.3
2: Dissatisfied 1482 46.9
8: Don't know 593 18.8
Total 3162 100.0
Q18: Do you know anyone whose employment or occupation was badly impacted after

demonetization?

1: No 1447 45.8
2: Yes 1109 35.1
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8: Don't know

606

19.2

Total

3162

100.0

Q19: By announcing Virbhadra Singh as its Chief Ministerial candidate Congtress did right thing or

wrong?
N
1: Right 1674 52.9
2: Wrong 690 21.8
8: Can't say 798 25.2
Total 3162 100.0

Q20: By announcing Prem kumar Dhumal as its Chief Ministerial candidate BJP did right thing

or wrong?
N
1: Right 1673 52.9
2: Wrong 653 20.7
8: Can't say 835 26.4
Total 3162 100.0
Q21: Now I will read out a few statements. Please tell me whether do you agree or disagree with
each one of them?
a: Narendra Modi has not lived up to His promise of brining acche din
| N
1: Fully agree 1144 36.2
2: Somewhat agree 755 23.9
3: Somewhat disagree 550 17.4
4: Fully disagree 590 18.7
8: No opinion 122 3.9
Total 3162 100.0
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b: For Himachal Pradesh's development it is NOT necessary that the party ruling at the
Centre should also be ruling in the State

| N (%)
1: Fully agree 988 31.2
2: Somewhat agree 1115 35.3
3: Somewhat disagree 493 15.6
4: Fully disagree 330 10.4
8: No opinion 237 7.5
Total 3162 100.0
c People from certain communities are being Harassed unnecessarily in the name of
cow protection
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 682 21.6
2: Somewhat agree 981 31.0
3: Somewhat disagree 705 22.3
4: Fully disagree 350 11.1
8: No opinion 444 14.0
Total 3162 100.0
d: There is nothing wrong in it if two people From same family contest election
| N (%)
1: Fully agree 0642 20.3
2: Somewhat agree 847 26.8
3: Somewhat disagree 758 24.0
4: Fully disagree 055 20.7
8: No opinion 259 8.2
Total 3162 100.0
e Virbhadra Singh has been implicated in false cases of corruption
1: Fully agree 865 27.4
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| N (%)
2: Somewhat agree 484 15.3
3: Somewhat disagree 532 16.8
4: Fully disagree 612 19.4
8: No opinion 669 21.2
Total 3162 100.0
Q22: Suppose Prem Kumar Dhumal was not a chief ministerial candidate of BJP in this election,

in that case would you have voted for other party instead to which did you vote for or it

would not have impacted your voting choice?

N (%)
1: Voted for some other party 164 5.2
2: It does not matter 2098 66.4
8: Don't know 451 14.3
9: N.A. 449 14.2
Total 3162 100.0

Q23: If we compare the present Congress government (2012-17) with the previous BJP

government (2007-12) which one according to you is better?

N (%)
1: Present Congress government (2012-17) 1317 41.7
2: Previous BJP government (2007-12) 1212 38.3
3: Both are good 297 9.4
4: Both are bad 176 5.6
8: Can't say 160 5.0
Total 3162 100.0
Q24: Suppose Virbhadra singh was not a chief ministerial candidate of Congress in this election, in

that case would you have voted for some other party instead to which did you vote for or it
would not have impacted your voting choice?

1: Voted for some other party 233 7.4
2: It does not matter 1956 61.9
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8: Don't know 528 16.7
9: N.A. 444 14.0
Total 3162 100.0
Q25: Now I will read out a few issues. In your view which party has more of these - Congress or
BJP?
a: Corrupt
%)
1: Congress 1215 38.4
2: BJP 879 27.8
3: Both 805 25.5
8: No answer 263 8.3
Total 3162 100.0
b: Dynastism
%)
1: Congtress 1271 40.2
2: BJP 784 24.8
3: Both 836 26.4
8: No answer 270 8.6
Total 3162 100.0
c Factionalism
(%0)
1: Congtress 953 30.1
2: BJP 756 23.9
3: Both 1055 33.4
8: No answer 398 12.6
Total 3162 100.0
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Q2o0. Have you heard/read about the following schemes? (If yes in Q26) have you benefitted or
not from these schemes?

Money for building houses scheme (Prime Minister Awas Yojana)

1: Heard 2830 89.5
2: Not heard 332 10.5
Total 3162 100.0
aa: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the scheme Money for building houses
(Prime Minister Awas Yojana)?
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 501 15.8 17.7
2: Not benefitted 2330 73.7 82.3
Total 2830 89.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 332 10.5
Total 3162 100.0
b: Employment guarantee scheme (MGNREGA)

1: Heard 2853 90.2
2: Not heard 309 9.8
Total 3162 100.0
ba: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Employment guarantee scheme
(MGNREGA)?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 1013 32.0 355
2: Not benefitted 1840 58.2 064.5
Total 2853 90.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 309 9.8
Total 3162 100.0
Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 21



Himachal Pradesh Post-poll 2017-Findings

Provisions for free medicine scheme (National Rural Health Mission)

1: Heard 2609 82.5
2: Not heard 553 17.5
Total 3162 100.0
ca: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Provisions for free medicine scheme
(National Rural Health Mission)?
N D) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 667 211 25.6
2: Not benefitted 1942 61.4 74.4
Total 2609 82.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 553 17.5
Total 3162 100.0
d: Pensions/ allowances scheme (Old age/ widow/ disabled)

1: Heard 2757 87.2
2: Not heard 405 12.8
Total 3162 100.0
da: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Pensions/ allowances scheme (Old
age/ widow/ disabled)?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 927 29.3 33.6
2: Not benefitted 1830 57.9 66.4
Total 2757 87.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 405 12.8
Total 3162 100.0
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Prime Minister surakasha Bima yojana

1: Heard 2259 71.4
2: Not heard 903 28.6
Total 3162 100.0
ca: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Prime Minister surakasha Bima
yojana?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 367 11.6 16.2
2: Not benefitted 1892 59.8 83.8
Total 2259 71.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 903 28.6
Total 3162 100.0
f: Have you heard/read about Jan Dhan Yojana?

1: Heard 2512 79.5
2: Not heard 650 20.5
Total 3162 100.0
fa: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Jan Dhan Yojana?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 718 22.7 28.6
2: Not benefitted 1795 56.8 71.4
Total 2512 79.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 650 20.5
Total 3162 100.0
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Swachh Bharat abhiyan

1: Heard 2520 79.7
2: Not heard 642 20.3
Total 3162 100.0
ga: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Swachh Bharat abhiyan?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 843 26.7 33.5
2: Not benefitted 1677 53.0 66.5
Total 2520 79.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 642 20.3
Total 3162 100.0
h Digital India plan

1: Heard 1908 60.4
2: Not heard 1254 39.6
Total 3162 100.0
ha: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Digital India plan?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 257 8.1 13.5
2: Not benefitted 1651 52.2 86.5
Total 1908 60.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1254 39.6
Total 3162 100.0
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1:

Skill development India mission

1: Heard 1670 52.8

2: Not heard 1492 47.2

Total 3162 100.0

ia: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Skill development India mission?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Benefitted 183 5.8 11.0

2: Not benefitted 1487 47.0 89.0

Total 1670 52.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1492 47.2
Total 3162 100.0

Make in India Yojana

1: Heard 1736 54.9
2: Not heard 1426 45.1
Total 3162 100.0
ja: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Make in India Yojana?
| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 187 5.9 10.8
2: Not benefitted 1549 49.0 89.2
Total 1736 54.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1426 45.1
Total 3162 100.0
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Prime minister fasal bima Yojana

1: Heard 2242 70.9
2: Not heard 920 29.1
Total 3162 100.0
ka: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from Prime minister fasal bima Yojana?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 366 11.6 16.3
2: Not benefitted 1876 59.3 83.7
Total 2242 70.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 920 29.1
Total 3162 100.0

Have you heard/read about Prime minister Ujjwala Yojana?

1: Heard 2602 82.3
2: Not heard 560 17.7
Total 3162 100.0
la: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Prime minister Ujjwala Yojana?
hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Benefitted 794 25.1 30.5
2: Not benefitted 1809 57.2 69.5
Total 2602 82.3 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 560 17.7
Total 3162 100.0
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Q27: Have you heard/read about the following schemes?

Free travel in government buses to government school children scheme

1: Heard 2718 86.0
2: Not heard 444 14.0
Total 3162 100.0
aa: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from Free travel in government buses to
government school children scheme?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 3: Benefitted 933 29.5 34.3
4: Not benefitted 1785 56.5 65.7
Total 2718 86.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 444 14.0
Total 3162 100.0
b: Fare concessions to women in Government buses scheme

1: Heard 2678 84.7

2: Not heard 484 15.3

Total 3162 100.0

ba: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from Fare concessions to women in

Government buses scheme?
| (%) Valid (%)

Valid 3: Benefitted 1550 49.0 57.9

4: Not benefitted 1128 35.7 421

Total 2678 84.7 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 484 15.3
Total 3162 100.0
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C:

Skill development allowance/Unemployment allowance 1000, p.m. scheme

1: Heard 2319 73.4
2: Not heard 842 26.6
Total 3162 100.0
ca: (If heard) Have vyou benefitted or not from the development
allowance/Unemployment allowance 1000, p.m. scheme?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 3: Benefitted 442 14.0 19.1
4: Not benefitted 1877 59.4 80.9
Total 2319 73.4 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 842 26.6
Total 3162 100.0
d: Kanyadan Yojana (Financial assistance by State government for marriage)

1: Heard 2359 74.6

2: Not heard 803 25.4

Total 3162 100.0

da: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Kanyadan Yojana (Financial

assistance by State government for marriage)?
| (%) Valid (%)

Valid 3: Benefitted 711 22.5 30.1

4: Not benefitted 1648 52.1 69.9

Total 2359 74.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 803 254
Total 3162 100.0
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e: Rajiv thali Yojana (cheaper food at bus stands for Himachal roadways Travelers)

1: Heard 1767 55.9
2: Not heard 1395 44.1
Total 3162 100.0
ca: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Prime Minister surakasha Bima
yojana?
N D) Valid (%)
Valid 3: Benefitted 391 12.4 221
4: Not benefitted 1376 43.5 77.9
Total 1767 55.9 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1395 44.1
Total 3162 100.0
f: Mukhiya Mantri gyandeep Yojana Subsidy on interests of study loan taken By

students

1: Heard 1801 57.0
2: Not heard 1361 43.0
Total 3162 100.0
fa: (If heard) Have you benefitted or not from the Mukhiya Mantri gyandeep Yojana
Subsidy on interests of study loan taken By students?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 3: Benefitted 487 154 27.0
4: Not benefitted 1314 41.6 73.0
Total 1801 57.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 1361 43.0
Total 3162 100.0
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Q28:

impact at all?

Poster/banner/ hoardings of parties

How much your voting decision is influenced by following things- too much, very less or not

)
1: Too much 361 11.4
2: Very less 1451 45.9
3: No impact 1191 37.7
8: Can't say 159 5.0
Total 3162 100.0
b: Political discussions/ debates on television
)
1: Too much 1019 32.2
2: Very less 1194 37.8
3: No impact 774 24.5
8: Can't say 174 5.5
Total 3162 100.0
c: Crowd at election rallies of parties
(%)
1: Too much 852 27.0
2: Very less 1161 36.7
3: No impact 974 30.8
8: Can't say 175 5.5
Total 3162 100.0
d: Speeches of politicians

1: Too much 1279 40.5

2: Very less 931 29.5

3: No impact 774 24.5
Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 30



Himachal Pradesh Post-poll 2017-Findings

8: Can't say 177 5.6
Total 3162 100.0
e Election surveys
%)
1: Too much 664 21.0
2: Very less 963 30.5
3: No impact 1083 34.2
8: Can't say 452 14.3
Total 3162 100.0
Q29: According to your assessment in your area.....:
a: Which party’s election rallies had more crowd?
| (%)
1: Congtess 646 20.4
2: BJP 1149 36.3
3: Both 960 30.3
4: Others 54 1.7
8: Don't know 353 11.2
Total 3162 100.0
b: Leaders of which party gave good speeches?
| (%)
1: Congtress 770 244
2: BJP 1307 41.3
3: Both 509 16.1
4: Others 86 2.7
8: Don't know 489 15.5
Total 3162 100.0
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c Candidates with most posters were of which party?
| N (%)
1: Congtress 486 15.4
2: BJP 811 25.6
3: Both 1368 43.3
4: Others 135 4.3
8: Don't know 362 11.5
Total 3162 100.0
d: Which party spent more money on election campaign?
| N (%)
1: Congtress 314 9.9
2: BJP 356 11.2
3: Both 932 29.5
4: Others 80 2.5
8: Don't know 1481 46.8
Total 3162 100.0

Q30: Now I will talk about the work done by Congress Government of Himachal Pradesh during
last five years. Please tell me, whether the conditions of following issues have improved or

deteriorated during the last five years?

a: Condition of roads

1: Improved 1477 46.7

2: Deteriorated 1088 34.4

3: Remained same 583 18.4

8: Can't say 14 4

Total 3162 100.0
b: Condition of Govt. hospitals

!

()
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(")

!

1: Improved 1248 39.5
2: Deteriorated 1143 36.1
3: Remained same 732 23.2
8: Can't say 39 1.2
Total 3162 100.0
c Supply of electricity
1: Improved 1876 59.3
2: Deteriorated 563 17.8
3: Remained same 710 22.5
8: Can't say 13 4
Total 3162 100.0

d: Supply of drinking water

!

(7o)

1: Improved 1558 49.3

2: Deteriorated 856 27.1

3: Remained same 726 23.0

8: Can't say 21 7

Total 3162 100.0
e: Condition of Government schools

1: Improved 1112 35.2
2: Deteriorated 912 28.8
3: Remained same 985 31.1
8: Can't say 154 4.9
Total 3162 100.0
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f: Public transportation system

1: Improved 1119 35.4

2: Deteriorated 786 24.9

3: Remained same 1093 34.6

8: Can't say 164 5.2

Total 3162 100.0
g Law and order

1: Improved 1133 35.8
2: Deteriorated 762 24.1
3: Remained same 1070 33.8
8: Can't say 196 6.2
Total 3162 100.0
h: Trade and industry
1: Improved 770 24.3
2: Deteriorated 748 23.7
3: Remained same 1109 35.1
8: Can't say 535 16.9
Total 3162 100.0
i: Farmer’s condition

1: Improved 652 20.6
2: Deteriorated 1339 423
3: Remained same 1029 32.6
8: Can't say 142 4.5
Total 3162 100.0
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j: Condition of government employees

!

(")

1: Improved 1432 45.3
2: Deteriorated 567 17.9
3: Remained same 862 27.3
8: Can't say 301 9.5
Total 3162 100.0

Q31: The MGNREGA guarantees that the govt will provide up to 100 days paid manual
employment in a year for any household in rural area. In your view, to what extent this
schemes helps poor people- Not at all, to some extent and a great deal?

1: Not at all 208 6.6
2: To some extent 1960 62.0
3: A great deal 779 24.7
8: Can't say 214 6.8
Total 3162 100.0
Q32: In your view which party will win from your assembly constituency in this assembly election?
| N (%)
1: Congtess 1110 35.1
2: BJP 1398 442
3: Others 131 4.1
7: Don't know 490 15.5
8: No answer 34 1.1
Total 3162 100.0
Q33: And according to you, which party will win or be a leading party in entire Himachal?

1: Congtess 1101 34.8
2: BJP 1539 48.7
3: Others 11 4
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7: Don't know 477 15.1
8: No answer 33 1.0
Total 3162 100.0
Q34: Have the following things increased or decreased in Himachal Pradesh during last five years?
a: Tourism in Himachal Pradesh

()

!

1: Increased 1456 46.0

2: Decreased 692 21.9

3: Remained same 499 15.8

8: Can't say 516 16.3

Total 3162 100.0
b: Corruption

1: Increased 1408 44.5

2: Decreased 933 29.5

3: Remained same 610 19.3

8: Can't say 210 6.7

Total 3162 100.0
c Inflation in Himachal Pradesh

!

(o)

1: Increased 2286 72.3
2: Decreased 487 15.4
3: Remained same 349 11.0
8: Can't say 40 1.3
Total 3162 100.0
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d: Employment opportunities in Himachal Pradesh

!

(")

1: Increased 938 29.7
2: Decreased 986 31.2
3: Remained same 990 31.3
8: Can't say 248 7.8
Total 3162 100.0

e: Illegal land deals in Himachal Pradesh

(")

!

1: Increased 553 17.5
2: Decreased 708 22.4
3: Remained same 1065 33.7
8: Can't say 835 260.4
Total 3162 100.0
Q35: How often do you do the following activities — Daily, sometimes, very rarely or never?
a: To watch news on TV

1: Daily 1397 442
2: Sometimes 1026 32.5
3: Rarely 491 15.5
4: Never 225 7.1
8: No opinion 22 v
Total 3162 100.0

b: To listen to news on the radio

1: Daily

213

6.7

2: Sometimes

418

13.2
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!

3: Rarely 609 19.3

4: Never 1901 60.1

8: No opinion 21 7

Total 3162 100.0
c: To read the newspaper

!

1: Daily 783 24.8

2: Sometimes 716 22.6

3: Rarely 363 11.5

4: Never 1271 40.2

8: No opinion 30 1.0

Total 3162 100.0
d: To read news on internet websites

!

1: Daily 263 8.3
2: Sometimes 445 14.1
3: Rarely 231 7.3
4: Never 2100 66.4
8: No opinion 123 3.9
Total 3162 100.0
Q306: How much do you use the following things - daily, some days in a week, some days in a

month, very less or never?

a: Facebook

1: Daily 806 255
2: Few days a week 150 4.8
3: Few days a month 33 1.1
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4: Rarely 168 5.3

5: Never 982 31.1

6: Don’t have an account 965 30.5

8: No response 57 1.8

Total 3162 100.0
b: Twitter

1: Daily 112 3.5
2: Few days a week 55 1.7
3: Few days a month 45 1.4
4: Rarely 182 5.7
5: Never 1211 38.3
6: Don’t have an account 1488 47.1
8: No response 68 2.2
Total 3162 100.0

c WhatsApp

1: Daily 964 30.5
2: Few days a week 90 2.9
3: Few days a month 58 1.8
4: Rarely 174 5.5
5: Never 928 29.3
6: Don’t have an account 871 27.5
8: No response 77 24
Total 3162 100.0
Q37: Should the present Congress government in Himachal Pradesh get another chance?
1: No 1369 433
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h (%)
2: Yes 1445 45.7
3: Maybe/Perhaps 138 4.4
8: No response 209 6.6
Total 3162 100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1: What is your age?
N (%)
1: Up to 25 yrs 404 12.8
2: 26-35 yrs 746 23.6
3: 36-45 yrs 702 222
4: 46-55 yrs 574 18.2
5: 56 yrs. and above 736 23.3
Total 3162 100.0
22 Gender
N | (%)
1: Male 1614 51.1
2: Female 1543 48.8
3: Others 4 1
Total 3162 100.0
Z73: Up to what level have you studied?
N (%)
0: Non Literate 484 15.3
1: Below Primary 88 2.8
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 208 0.6
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 393 124
4: Matric 587 18.6
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5: Intermediate/ College no degree 704 22.3
6: Graduate or equivalent 524 16.6
7: Post Graduate 88 2.8
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 69 2.2
9: N.A. 16 5
Total 3162 100.0

Z4: What is your Occupation?

01: Scientists 2 .0
02: Engineers 30 9
03: Doctors 1 .0
04: Lawyers 12 4
05: Accountants 4 1
06: College/Univ. Teachers 3
08: Modern Artists 3 A
10: Science and engineering technicians 14 4
11: Computer operators 50 1.6
12: Alternative doctors 1 .0
13: Medical technicians 22 7
14: School teachers 134 4.2
15: Nursery teachers 53 1.7
16: Folk and commercial artists 2 A
18: Priests 1 .0
19: Other lower professionals 17 5
21: Elected Officials: District level elected officials 4 1
22: Managers 1
23: Officials Class 1 3 A
24: Officials Class 11 1 0
25: Class 1II Employee (Clerical) 14 5
26: Superintendents 1 0
27: Traditional clerks 2 A
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28: Class IV Employee 24 8
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 15 5
30: Big businessmen 7 2
31: Medium businessmen 13 4
32: Small businessmen 167 53
33: Petty shopkeeper 99 3.1
34: Hawkers, Vendors 30 1.0
35: Sales executives 5 2
36: Salespersons 57 1.8
37: Shop Assistants 69 2.2
39: Other businessmen 2 A
40: Waiters 130 4.1
42: Barbers, beauticians 81 2.6
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 47 1.5
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 8 3
45: Sweepers, scavengers 1 0
49: Other service workers 28 9
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 23 7
51: Electricians, Plumbers 61 1.9
52: Jewellers 1 0
53: Tailors 123 3.9
54: Weavers 5 2
56: Blacksmiths 1 .0
57: Carpenters 61 1.9
59: Other skilled workers 12 4
60: Miners 4 1
61: Masons, bricklayers 0
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 1 0
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 9 3
66: Unskilled labourers 46 1.4
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 6 2
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 2 1
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 3 1
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72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 16 5
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 148 4.7
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 154 4.9
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 3 A
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 19 .6
77: Plantation workers 1 .0
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 52 1.7
79: Other agriculture workers 22 7
80: Live-stock farming 5 2
81: Dairy farming 14 5
82: Poultry farming 7 2
83: Shepherds 0 0
86: Fishermen 2 .0
90: House-wife/husband 936 29.6
91: Students not seeking employment 137 4.3
92: Employment seekers 14 4
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 47 1.5
95: Any other occupation 4 1
96: Political activists, missionaries 1 .0
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 46 1.5
99: Not ascertained 10 3
Total 3162 100.0
a Are you the main earner of your household?

1: No 1489 47.1
2: Yes 1673 52.9
Total 3162 100.0
b: (If No in Z4a) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?
Valid 01: Scientists 1 .0 1
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N (%) | Valid (%)

03: Doctors 1 .0 A
04: Lawyers 4 1 3
05: Accountants 3 A1 2
06: College/Univ. Teachers 2 1 A1
10: Science and engineering technicians 3 A1 2
11: Computer operators 3 1 2
12: Alternative doctors 2 A1 1
13: Medical technicians 5 2 3
14: School teachers 31 1.0 2.1
15: Nursery teachers 9 3 .6
16: Folk and commercial artists 2 .0 |
18: Priests 3 A 2
19: Other lower professionals ¢ 2 4
22: Managers 3 1 2
23: Officials Class 1 3 A 2
25: Class 11T Employee (Clerical) 55 1.7 3.7
26: Superintendents 1 .0 1
28: Class IV Employee 38 1.2 2.6
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 11 4 .8
30: Big businessmen 5 2 4
31: Medium businessmen 13 4 9
32: Small businessmen 53 1.7 3.6
33: Petty shopkeeper 54 1.7 3.7
34: Hawkers, Vendots 12 4 .8
36: Salespersons 17 5 1.1
37: Shop Assistants 46 1.4 3.1
39: Other businessmen 2 A A
40: Waiters 42 1.3 2.8
42: Barbers, beauticians 11 3 7
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 13 4 9
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 9 3 .6
45: Sweepers, scavengers 5 2 3
49: Other service workers 59 1.9 4.0
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N

(%) | Valid (%)

50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 43 1.4 2.9
51: Electricians, Plumbers 85 2.7 5.7
52: Jewellers 1 .0 1
53: Tailors 59 1.9 4.0
54: Weavers 5 2 3
56: Blacksmiths 1 .0 A
57: Carpenters 78 2.5 52
59: Other skilled workers 10 3 .6
60: Miners 2 A A
61: Masons, bricklayers 1 .0 1
63: Stone-cutter and catrvers 2 .0 |
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 5 2 3
66: Unskilled labourers 80 2.5 54
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 2 5
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 4 A 2
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres A1 2
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 25 .8 1.7
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 159 5.0 10.6
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 163 5.2 11.0
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 1 .0 1
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 13 4 9
78: Agricultural labourers rearers 45 1.4 3.0
79: Other agriculture workers 32 1.0 2.2
80: Live-stock farming 2 A 2
81: Dairy farming 13 4 9
82: Poultry farming 10 3 .6
83: Shepherds 2 1 1
86: Fishermen 3 A1 2
90: House-wife/husband 4 1 3
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 3 1 2
95: Any other occupation 4 A1 3
96: Political activists, missionaties 1 .0 1
98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 96 3.0 6.4
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N (%) | Valid (%)

Total 1489 471 100.0
Missing | 99: Not ascertained 1673 52.9
Total 3162 | 100.0
c Is or was any member of your family in government job?

1: No 20647 83.7

2: Yes 515 16.3

Total 3162 100.0
Z5: Does any member of your family live out of Himachal Pradesh?

1: No 2890 91.4
2: Yes 272 8.6
Total 3162 100.0

a (If yes in Q5) did they go there in search of employment or for study and for any

other work?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: In search of employment 117 3.7 42.9
2: For study 43 1.3 15.7
3: Both study/employment 49 1.5 17.9
4: Other work 64 2.0 23.5
Total 272 8.6 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 2890 91.4

Total 3162 100.0

b: (Ifyes in Q5) did they come back for voting in this election?
Valid 1: No 137 4.3 53.1
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Valid (%)

2: Yes 119 3.8 46.0
8: Don't know 3 1 1.0
Total 259 8.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2903 91.8
Total 3162 100.0
26: Are you married?
h (%)
1: No 342 10.8
2: Yes 2637 83.4
3: Divorced 1 4
4: Widowed 143 4.5
8: No answer 28 9
Total 3162 100.0
Z7: What is your Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe name?
010: Brahmins 353 11.1
020: Bhumihars 315 10.0
025: Rajputs 925 29.3
035: Kayasthas 6 2
045: Vaishya 8 3
065: Punjabi Khatris 73 23
099: Other Upper Castes 27 9
100: Jat (Hindu Only 13 4
199: Other PP 2 1
200: Gujjar 10 3
210: Yadav 7 2
220: Kurmi 158 5.0
230: Lodh 61 1.9
235: Koert 1 .0
250: Gaderia 7 2
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N (%)
255: Kunbi 0 0
299: Other Peasant OBC 3 1
300: Bunkar(Weavers) 5 2
330: Lakhera (Make Lac Bangles) 0 0
335: Badhai (Carpenters) 71 2.2
345: Kumbhar(Potters) 10 3
355: Lohar (Black Smith) 11 4
365: Sunar(Gold Smith) 1 0
399: Other Craftsmen 2 1
400: Kewat(Fishermen & Boatmen) 93 29
410: Dhobi (Washermen) 1 0
420: Nai(Barber) 1 0
435: Jogi(Mendicants & seek Alms) 2 1
470: Entertaining Castes 9 3
499: Other Service OBCs 5 2
500: Chamar 356 11.3
510: Balmiki 43 1.3
520: Pasi 6 2
535: Julaha 10 3
540: Dom 22 7
560: Kori 196 6.2
599: Other SC 96 3.0
604: Gaddi 53 1.7
605: Gujjar 5 2
608: Kanaura 7 2
609: Pangwala 39 1.2
699: Other ST's 10 3
700: Ashrafs (Sayyad Shaikh) 7 2
710: Mughal (Khan) 5 2
730: Other Upper Caste Muslim 3 1
740: Peasants/Traders 25 .8
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 4 A1
760: Service Muslim 4 1
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hY (%)
780: Other Muslim OBC 4 A
799: Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 1 .0
800: Jat Sikh 7 2
810: Khatri/Arora Sikh 7 2
820: OBC SIkh 20 .6
840: Upper Caste Christians 4 1
870: Christians No Caste/Other Christians 1
890: Buddhists 45 1.4
900: Dalit Buddhists 4 A
995: Hindu no caste 1 .0
Total 3162 100.0
a: And what is your caste group?
N (%)
1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 756 23.9
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 176 5.6
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 475 15.0
4: Other 1754 55.5
Total 3162 100.0
Z8: What is your religion?
(o)
1: Hindu 2889 91.4
2: Muslim 61 1.9
3: Christian 8 2
4: Sikh 35 1.1
5: Buddhist/Neo Buddhist 138 4.4
7: No religion 1 0
9: Others 30 1.0
Total 3162 100.0
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29: Are you a pure vegetatian, vegetarian but eat eggs or you eat meat/fish as well?

!

(o)

1: Pure vegetarian 1760 55.7
2: Vegetarian but eat eggs 517 16.3
3: Non-vegetarian eat meat/fish 825 26.1
8: Didn't tell 61 1.9
Total 3162 100.0
Z10: What kind of a mobile phone do you have — is it a normal one or a touch screen smart

phone?

!

(7o)

1: Normal phone 1322 41.8

2: Smartphone 1338 42.3

3: Don’t have a mobile phone 491 15.5

8: No response 11 4

Total 3162 100.0

a: (If have mobile phone) Is there an internet connection on your mobile?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: No 1296 41.0 48.7

2: Yes 1363 43.1 51.3

Total 2659 84.1 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 503 15.9
Total 3162 100.0

Z11: Do you have an Aadhar Card?

1: No 109 3.5

2: Yes 3053 96.5

Total 3162 100.0
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Z12: Area/locality

N
1: Village 2813 89.0
2: Town (50,000-1 Lakh) 189 6.0
3: City (1-5 Lakh) 159 5.0
Total 3162 100.0
a (If Town/City/Metropolitan) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or

rented)

Valid 1: House/Flat/Bunglow 49 1.5 14.2
2: House/Flat with 5 or more rooms 34 1.1 9.8
3: House/Flat with 4 rooms 86 2.7 25.0
4: House/Flat with 3 rooms 75 2.4 22.0
5: House with 2 rooms 55 1.7 16.1
6: House with 1 room 17 5 5.0
7: Mainly a kutcha house 24 .8 7.0
8: Slum/jhuggi/jhopdi 3 1 1.0
Total 343 10.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2819 89.2
Total 3162 100.0
b: (Ifvillage) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or rented)
h (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Pucca 1697 53.7 60.6
2: Pucca-Kutcha 816 25.8 29.1
3: Kutcha 260 8.2 9.3
4: Hut 26 .8 9
Total 2799 88.5 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 363 11.5
Total 3162 100.0
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Z13: Total number of family members

a: Adults
1: One 161 5.1
2: Two 889 28.1
3: Three 749 23.7
4: Four 806 25.5
5: Five 267 8.4
6: Six 162 5.1
7: Seven 42 1.3
8: Eight 35 1.1
9: Nine and above 51 1.6
Total 3162 100.0

b: Children
0: Blank/NA 305 9.6
1: One 508 16.1
2: Two 1488 471
3: Three 529 16.7
4: Four 200 6.3
5: Five 61 1.9
6: Six 21 7
7: Seven 23 7
8: Eight 6 2
9: Nine and above 22 7
Total 3162 100.0

Z16: Total monthly household Expenditure - putting together the expenditure of all members of
the household?

(o)

Valid (%)
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N | W) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Up to 1000 19 .6 .6
2: 1001-2000 533 16.9 171
3: 2001-3000 700 22.1 22.5
4: 3001-4000 419 13.3 13.5
5: 4001-5000 294 9.3 9.4
6: 5001-10000 781 24.7 25.1
7: 10001-20000 266 8.4 8.5
8: Above 20000 100 3.2 3.2
Total 3112 98.4 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 50 1.6

Total 3162 100.0

Z16: Do you or any member of your family have the following?

a: Cat/Jeep/Van

1: No 2691 85.1

2: Yes 471 14.9

Total 3162 100.0
b: Scooter/Motorcycle/ Moped

1: No 1506 47.6

2: Yes 1656 52.4

Total 3162 100.0
c Computet/laptop/IPad

1: No 2687 85.0
2: Yes 475 15.0
Total 3162 100.0
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Electric fan/cooler

1: No 551 17.4
2: Yes 2610 82.6
Total 3162 100.0

Washing machine

1: No 1710 54.1
2: Yes 1452 45.9
Total 3162 100.0

Fridge

1: No 736 23.3
2: Yes 2426 76.7
Total 3162 100.0

Television

1: No 161 5.1
2: Yes 3001 94.9
Total 3162 100.0

Bank/post office account

1: No 99 3.1

2: Yes 3062 96.9

Total 3162 100.0
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I ATM/Debit/Credit Card

1: No 736 23.3
2: Yes 2426 76.7
Total 3162 100.0

j: LPG gas

1: No 340 10.8

2: Yes 2822 89.2

Total 3162 100.0
k: Internet connection in the house

1: No 2840 89.8
2: Yes 322 10.2
Total 3162 100.0

Do you have a toilet inside your house?

1: No 204 6.5

2: Yes 2958 93.5

Total 3162 100.0
m: Pumping set

1: No 3002 94.9

2: Yes 160 5.1

Total 3162 100.0
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Tractor

1: No 2985 94.4
2: Yes 177 5.6
Total 3162 100.0
Z18: Total monthly household income - putting together the income of all members of the
household?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to 1000 29 9 1.0
2:1001-2000 26 8 9
3: 2001-3000 52 1.6 1.7
4: 3001-4000 67 2.1 2.2
5: 4001-5000 146 4.6 4.8
6: 5001-10000 1751 55.4 57.3
7: 10001-20000 649 20.5 21.3
8: Above 20000 332 10.5 10.9
Total 3054 96.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 108 3.4
Total 3162 100.0
E1: During the interview did you at any time feel that the respondent was answering the question
due to fear or pressure?
N
1: Yes 119 3.8
2: No 3024 95.7
3: Don’t know 19 .6
Total 3162 100.0
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